Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

� Switches
� High-Density Line Cards
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART CHANNEL PIN-PACKAGE TEMP. RANGE
DS21FT44 12 300-BGA, 27mm x 27mm 0°C to +70°C
DS21FT44N 12 300-BGA, 27mm x 27mm -40°C to +85°C
DS21FF44 16 300-BGA, 27mm x 27mm 0°C to +70°C
DS21FF44N 16 300-BGA, 27mm x 27mm -40°C to +85°C
1. DESCRIPTION
The 4 x 4 and 4 x 3 MCMs offer a high-density packaging arrangement for the DS21Q44 E1 enhanced
quad framer. Either three (DS21FT44) or four (DS21FF44) silicon die of these devices is packaged in a
multichip module (MCM) with the electrical connections as shown in Figure 1-1.
All of the functions available on the DS21Q44 are also available in the MCM packaged version.
However, in order to minimize package size, some signals have been deleted or combined. These
differences are detailed in Table 1-1. In the 4 x 3 (FT) version, the fourth quad framer is not populated
and thus all the signals to and from this fourth framer are absent and should be treated as no connects
(NC). Table 2-1 lists all of the signals on the MCM and it also lists the absent signals for the 4 x 3.
The availability of both a 12-channel and a 16-channel version allow the maximum framer density with
the lowest cost.
DS21FT44/DS21FF44
4 x 3 12-Channel E1 Framer
4 x 4 16-Channel E1 Framer
DS21FT44/DS21FF44
2 of 117
Changes from Normal DS21Q44 Configuration
1) TSYSCLK and RSYSCLK are connected together.
2) These signals are not available:
RFSYNC/RLCLK/RLINK/RCHCLK/RMSYNC/RLOS/LOTC/TCHBLK/TLCLK/TLINK/TCHCLK
Figure 1-1. DS21FT44/DS21FF44 SCHEMATIC
8MCLK
CLKSI
RCLK1/2/3/4
RPOS1/2/3/4

K20 RCHBLK14/NC O Receive Channel Blocking Clock.  NC on Four x Three.
B18 RCHBLK15/NC O Receive Channel Blocking Clock. NC on Four x Three.
B16 RCHBLK16/NC O Receive Channel Blocking Clock.  NC on Four x Three.
A2 RCLK1 I Receive Clock for Framer 1
K1 RCLK2 I Receive Clock for Framer 2.
D10 RCLK3 I Receive Clock for Framer 3.
B9 RCLK4 I Receive Clock for Framer 4.
M3 RCLK5 I Receive Clock for Framer 5.
V1 RCLK6 I Receive Clock for Framer 6.
W6 RCLK7 I Receive Clock for Framer 7.
J3 RCLK8 I Receive Clock for Framer 8.
T9 RCLK9 I Receive Clock for Framer 9.
DS21FT44/DS21FF44
9 of 117
PIN SYMBOL I/O DESCRIPTION
W10 RCLK10 I Receive Clock for Framer 10.
Y18 RCLK11 I Receive Clock for Framer 11.
N17 RCLK12 I Receive Clock for Framer 12.
D14 RCLK13/NC I Receive Clock for Framer 13.  NC on Four x Three.
P20 RCLK14/NC I Receive Clock for Framer 14.  NC on Four x Three.
C18 RCLK15/NC I Receive Clock for Framer 15.  NC on Four x Three.
C12 RCLK16/NC I Receive Clock for Framer 16.  NC on Four x Three.
E18 RD* I Read Input.
B2 RNEG1 I Receive Negative Data for Framer 1.
H2 RNEG2 I Receive Negative Data for Framer 2.
D9 RNEG3 I Receive Negative Data for Framer 3.
A9 RNEG4 I Receive Negative Data for Framer 4.
M2 RNEG5 I Receive Negative Data for Framer 5.
V3 RNEG6 I Receive Negative Data for Framer 6.
V7 RNEG7 I Receive Negative Data for Framer 7.
P3 RNEG8 I Receive Negative Data for Framer 8.
U9 RNEG9 I Receive Negative Data for Framer 9.
W11 RNEG10 I Receive Negative Data for Framer 10.
W17 RNEG11 I Receive Negative Data for Framer 11.
T20 RNEG12 I Receive Negative Data for Framer 12.
E14 RNEG13/NC I Receive Negative Data for Framer 13.  NC on Four x
Three.
N20 RNEG14/NC I Receive Negative Data for Framer 14.  NC on Four x
Three.
C20 RNEG15/NC I Receive Negative Data for Framer 15.  NC on Four x
Three.
B13 RNEG16/NC I Receive Negative Data for Framer 16.  NC on Four x
Three.
A1 RPOS1 I Receive Positive Data for Framer 1.
H1 RPOS2 I Receive Positive Data for Framer 2.
H4 RPOS3 I Receive Positive Data for Framer 3.
C9 RPOS4 I Receive Positive Data for Framer 4.
M1 RPOS5 I Receive Positive Data for Framer 5.
W2 RPOS6 I Receive Positive Data for Framer 6.
V5 RPOS7 I Receive Positive Data for Framer 7.
P4 RPOS8 I Receive Positive Data for Framer 8.
T10 RPOS9 I Receive Positive Data for Framer 9.
V11 RPOS10 I Receive Positive Data for Framer 10.
Y19 RPOS11 I Receive Positive Data for Framer 11.
R19 RPOS12 I Receive Positive Data for Framer 12.
D15 RPOS13/NC I Receive Positive Data for Framer 13.  NC on Four x
Three.
J18 RPOS14/NC I Receive Positive Data for Framer 14.  NC on Four x
Three.
A20 RPOS15/NC I Receive Positive Data for Framer 15.  NC on Four x
Three.
DS21FT44/DS21FF44
10 of 117
PIN SYMBOL I/O DESCRIPTION
A14 RPOS16/NC I Receive Positive Data for Framer 16.  NC on Four x
Three.
C1 RSER1 O Receive Serial Data from Framer 1.
H3 RSER2 O Receive Serial Data from Framer 2.
C6 RSER3 O Receive Serial Data from Framer 3.
C8 RSER4 O Receive Serial Data from Framer 4.
P1 RSER5 O Receive Serial Data from Framer 5.
W4 RSER6 O Receive Serial Data from Framer 6.
T7 RSER7 O Receive Serial Data from Framer 7.
N4 RSER8 O Receive Serial Data from Framer 8.
U11 RSER9 O Receive Serial Data from Framer 9.
Y12 RSER10 O Receive Serial Data from Framer 10.
V16 RSER11 O Receive Serial Data from Framer 11.
T16 RSER12 O Receive Serial Data from Framer 12.
E16 RSER13/NC O Receive Serial Data from Framer 13. NC on Four x Three.
F20 RSER14/NC O Receive Serial Data from Framer 14.  NC on Four x
Three.
C16 RSER15/NC O Receive Serial Data from Framer 15.  NC on Four x
Three.
A12 RSER16/NC O Receive Serial Data from Framer 16.  NC on Four x
Three.
D3 RSIG1 O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 1.
G2 RSIG2 O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 2.
D4 RSIG3 O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 3.
D8 RSIG4 O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 4.
N2 RSIG5 O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 5.
V4 RSIG6 O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 6.
V6 RSIG7 O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 7.
K5 RSIG8 O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 8.
U10 RSIG9 O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 9.
Y11 RSIG10 O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 10.
W19 RSIG11 O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 11.
U20 RSIG12 O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 12.
E15 RSIG13/NC O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 13.  NC on Four x
Three.
K19 RSIG14/NC O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 14.  NC on Four x
Three.
C17 RSIG15/NC O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 15.  NC on Four x
Three.
A15 RSIG16/NC O Receive Signaling Output from Framer 16.  NC on Four x
Three.
B1 RSYNC1 I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 1.
G1 RSYNC2 I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 2.
D6 RSYNC3 I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 3.
A7 RSYNC4 I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 4.
N3 RSYNC5 I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 5.
Y2 RSYNC6 I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 6.
DS21FT44/DS21FF44
11 of 117
PIN SYMBOL I/O DESCRIPTION
U5 RSYNC7 I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 7.
J4 RSYNC8 I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 8.
T11 RSYNC9 I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 9.
V13 RSYNC10 I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 10.
V15 RSYNC11 I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 11.
P18 RSYNC12 I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 12.
J17 RSYNC13/NC I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 13.  NC on
Four x Three.
J19 RSYNC14/NC I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 14.  NC on
Four x Three.
B17 RSYNC15/NC I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 15.  NC on
Four x Three.
B12 RSYNC16/NC I/O Receive Frame/Multiframe Sync for Framer 16.  NC on
Four x Three.
B5 SYSCLK1 I System Clock for Framer 1.
E2 SYSCLK2 I System Clock for Framer 2.
E5 SYSCLK3 I System Clock for Framer 3.
B8 SYSCLK4 I System Clock for Framer 4.
M4 SYSCLK5 I System Clock for Framer 5.
T2 SYSCLK6 I System Clock for Framer 6.
Y5 SYSCLK7 I System Clock for Framer 7.
W3 SYSCLK8 I System Clock for Framer 8.
T4 SYSCLK9 I System Clock for Framer 9.
Y9 SYSCLK10 I System Clock for Framer 10.
U12 SYSCLK11 I System Clock for Framer 11.
R17 SYSCLK12 I System Clock for Framer 12.
E13 SYSCLK13/NC I System Clock for Framer 13.  NC on Four x Three.
N18 SYSCLK14/NC I System Clock for Framer 14.  NC on Four x Three.
E20 SYSCLK15/NC I System Clock for Framer 15.  NC on Four x Three.
C14 SYSCLK16/NC I System Clock for Framer 16.  NC on Four x Three.
D1 TCLK1 I Transmit Clock for Framer 1.
H5 TCLK2 I Transmit Clock for Framer 2.
C5 TCLK3 I Transmit Clock for Framer 3.
A5 TCLK4 I Transmit Clock for Framer 4.
R1 TCLK5 I Transmit Clock for Framer 5.
Y3 TCLK6 I Transmit Clock for Framer 6.
T6 TCLK7 I Transmit Clock for Framer 7.
K2 TCLK8 I Transmit Clock for Framer 8.
U13 TCLK9 I Transmit Clock for Framer 9.
Y13 TCLK10 I Transmit Clock for Framer 10.
T18 TCLK11 I Transmit Clock for Framer 11.
P16 TCLK12 I Transmit Clock for Framer 12.
K16 TCLK13/NC I Transmit Clock for Framer 13.  NC on Four x Three.
F19 TCLK14/NC I Transmit Clock for Framer 14.  NC on Four x Three.
E17 TCLK15/NC I Transmit Clock for Framer 15.  NC on Four x Three.
C11 TCLK16/NC I Transmit Clock for Framer 16.  NC on Four x Three.
DS21FT44/DS21FF44
12 of 117
PIN SYMBOL I/O DESCRIPTION
C3 TNEG1 O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 1.
J1 TNEG2 O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 2.
F5 TNEG3 O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 3.
A10 TNEG4 O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 4.
L1 TNEG5 O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 5.
V2 TNEG6 O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 6.
V8 TNEG7 O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 7.
P5 TNEG8 O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 8.
U14 TNEG9 O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 9.
V12 TNEG10 O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 10.
W18 TNEG11 O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 11.
T19 TNEG12 O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 12.
D11 TNEG13/NC O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 13.  NC on Four x
Three.
K18 TNEG14/NC O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 14.  NC on Four x
Three.
C19 TNEG15/NC O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 15.  NC on Four x
Three.
B15 TNEG16/NC O Transmit Negative Data from Framer 16.  NC on Four x
Three.
B3 TPOS1 O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 1.
J2 TPOS2 O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 2.
J5 TPOS3 O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 3.
B10 TPOS4 O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 4.
L2 TPOS5 O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 5.
W1 TPOS6 O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 6.
W7 TPOS7 O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 7.
R3 TPOS8 O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 8.
T14 TPOS9 O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 9.
Y10 TPOS10 O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 10.
V18 TPOS11 O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 11.
V20 TPOS12 O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 12.
E12 TPOS13/NC O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 13.  NC on Four x
Three.
N19 TPOS14/NC O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 14.  NC on Four x
Three.
B19 TPOS15/NC O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 15.  NC on Four x
Three.
B14 TPOS16/NC O Transmit Positive Data from Framer 16.  NC on Four x
Three.
B4 TSER1 I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 1.
E1 TSER2 I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 2.
F3 TSER3 I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 3.
D7 TSER4 I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 4.
L5 TSER5 I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 5.
T1 TSER6 I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 6.
Y6 TSER7 I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 7.
DS21FT44/DS21FF44
13 of 117
PIN SYMBOL I/O DESCRIPTION
T3 TSER8 I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 8.
M16 TSER9 I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 9.
W9 TSER10 I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 10.
W16 TSER11 I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 11.
W20 TSER12 I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 12.
D13 TSER13/NC I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 13.  NC on Four x Three.
F17 TSER14/NC I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 14.  NC on Four x Three.
D18 TSER15/NC I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 15.  NC on Four x Three.
A18 TSER16/NC I Transmit Serial Data for Framer 16.  NC on Four x Three.
C4 TSIG1 I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 1.
F1 TSIG2 I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 2.
G4 TSIG3 I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 3.
C10 TSIG4 I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 4.
L3 TSIG5 I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 5.
U2 TSIG6 I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 6.
V9 TSIG7 I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 7.
R5 TSIG8 I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 8.
U15 TSIG9 I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 9.
V10 TSIG10 I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 10.
U18 TSIG11 I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 11.
R18 TSIG12 I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 12.
E11 TSIG13/NC I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 13.  NC on Four x
Three.
P19 TSIG14/NC I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 14.  NC on Four x
Three.
B20 TSIG15/NC I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 15.  NC on Four x
Three.
A16 TSIG16/NC I Transmit Signaling Input for Framer 16.  NC on Four x
Three.
A3 TSSYNC1 I Transmit System Sync for Framer 1.
F2 TSSYNC2 I Transmit System Sync for Framer 2.
G5 TSSYNC3 I Transmit System Sync for Framer 3.
E8 TSSYNC4 I Transmit System Sync for Framer 4.
L4 TSSYNC5 I Transmit System Sync for Framer 5.
U1 TSSYNC6 I Transmit System Sync for Framer 6.
Y7 TSSYNC7 I Transmit System Sync for Framer 7.
R4 TSSYNC8 I Transmit System Sync for Framer 8.
T15 TSSYNC9 I Transmit System Sync for Framer 9.
W8 TSSYNC10 I Transmit System Sync for Framer 10.
Y17 TSSYNC11 I Transmit System Sync for Framer 11.
U19 TSSYNC12 I Transmit System Sync for Framer 12.
C13 TSSYNC13/NC I Transmit System Sync for Framer 13.  NC on Four x
Three.
R20 TSSYNC14/NC I Transmit System Sync for Framer 14.  NC on Four x
Three.
D20 TSSYNC15/NC I Transmit System Sync for Framer 15.  NC on Four x
Three.
DS21FT44/DS21FF44
14 of 117
PIN SYMBOL I/O DESCRIPTION
A17 TSSYNC16/NC I Transmit System Sync for Framer 16.  NC on Four x
Three.
E3 TSYNC1 I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 1.
F4 TSYNC2 I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 2.
E7 TSYNC3 I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 3.
A4 TSYNC4 I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 4.
R2 TSYNC5 I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 5.
W5 TSYNC6 I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 6.
T5 TSYNC7 I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 7.
M5 TSYNC8 I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 8.
T13 TSYNC9 I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 9.
W13 TSYNC10 I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 10.
U16 TSYNC11 I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 11.
N16 TSYNC12 I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 12.
J16 TSYNC13/NC I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 13.  NC on Four x Three.
F18 TSYNC14/NC I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 14.  NC on Four x Three.
C15 TSYNC15/NC I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 15.  NC on Four x Three.
D12 TSYNC16/NC I/O Transmit Sync for Framer 16.  NC on Four x Three.
Y16 WR* I Write Input.
DS21FT44/DS21FF44
15 of 117
3. DS21FF44 (4 X 4) PCB LAND PATTERNS